

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Interlocutory Application No. 11/2014
in
Original Suite No. 4/2004

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Plaintiff(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 12/09/2014 This application was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Plaintiff(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.V. Chavan, Adv.
Mr. P.R. Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UOI Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Attorney General
Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, A.S.G.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Karnataka Mr. Udaya Holla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having considered the issues, preliminary as
well as main, we are of the view that all issues need

to be decided together. As all issues are required to be decided together, the parties are permitted to lead their evidence.

We are informed by the learned Attorney General, learned senior counsel for the plaintiff and learned senior counsel for the State of Karnataka that evidence will be completed without any delay.

In light of the above, the parties shall file their affidavits (by way of examination-in-chief) within eight weeks from today.

As agreed to by all the parties, Justice Manmohan Sarin, former Chief Justice of Jammu & Kashmir High Court is appointed as Court Commissioner for recording the cross-examination of the deponents.

The remuneration and other terms shall be settled by the Court Commissioner in consultation with the parties.

We request the Court Commissioner to complete the cross-examination within two months of filing the affidavits by the parties.

List the matter after four months.

(RAJESH DHAM)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER